IN—I Ty

GT-541 PARTS BOOK

H—AbT)H—
GARMENT PRINTER

brother.

The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi_em/eng/



=T ZHRARIZERLT

. COARIE 2001 FE5 A DT —RIZEDWTHERENEED T,
BRI FELLICKA LTRSS EANHYET,
R THBRT A RIE. BETRLTHYET,

B X

A UL e 1
B1. F/N—FER o 3
B2. F/ N e 5
Cl. TIT IR oo 7
C2 TITURBMR e 9

D. FXUYDBAR oo 11
El. AT FURBER e 15
E2. AUTFURABE o 19

Fo AR e 21

Ho BEARBEAR oo 23

J. AURA— LAY RBER s 25

(=3 27

L A2YE/ SR IVBIR o 29

Z ATBERBER o 31

Wal. ZESARIL e 33
Wa2, BEETNIL e 34
CO. THEERD oo 35
Sp. HFRESTEBER oo 37



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2007.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

CONTENTS

A. Frame mechanism ...........ccccevvieneinnnnns, 1
B1. Cover mechanism ..........ccccovevirienennen. 3
B2. Cover mechanism ..........ccccceeviieneennne 5
C1. Platen mechanism .........ccccoeviiieeniinnne, 7
C2. Platen mechanism ...........ccccoceiiiiienenne 9

D. Carriage mechanism ............cccccceeeeeeens 11
E1. Maintenance mechanism ....................... 15
E2. Maintenance mechanism ....................... 19

F. Ink supply mechanism ............................ 21

H. Waste ink mechanism ...............ccccoeene 23

J. Control box mechanism .............cccccee 25

K. Power supply equipment mechanism ..... 27

L. Operation panel mechanism .................. 29

Z. ACCESSOIIES ....cvvveeeiiiiiiee e 31

Wa1. Warning labels ...........cccooiiiiiiiiiinnnns, 33
Wa2. Warning labels ..............cccooeviviviiiieiieeeenns 34
Co. Consumables .........ccceevvveieiiiiiiiieeieen, 35
Sp. Option parts ......cccceeeeeeiiiccieeecee e, 37



A . 7 L — AB{% / Frame mechanism

Ty w....@ ..................... | ¥ o
/k/ .............. / \

\/(

GT-5410-052



A. 7 L—LBE84% / Frame mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAB007001 |  4|7SvrA/8WR ADJUSTER PADS

2 SA6009001 | 1|F+1-/1- CARRY BAR

3 S47270001 | 2|7 FHHRILRHH26X30 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X30
4 SA5515001 | 1|4oLykky s 44 INLET ATTACHMENT PLATE

5 S55479001 | 2| 7FAILkHH34x8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
6 S17021000 |  2|cKs#52F07-H CORD CLAMP, 07-H

7 $17022000 |  9|cks#3> F10-H CORD CLAMP, 10-H

8 S04505000 |  1|cKs#5>F13-H CORD CLAMP, 13-

9 S09141000 | 2|a-R&5> T 16L CORD CLAMP, 16-L

10 149547000 |  1|a—K4HT CORD HOLDER 4N

GT-5410-052




B1 . A /N—B84% / Cover mechanism

i

\\\\
o o

L

GT-5410-053



B1. A /\—B8{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY EE3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA9002001 1Y 14K H/3-R SIDE COVERR
2 SA9149001 1S ARA8-L SIDE COVER L
3 0A5401406 6|+ R+434x14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
4 104821001 3|3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
5 SAB6068101 NN A HIN- BACK COVER
6 008400604 | 15|+F5X24X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
7 SAB6372001 | 10|FH = WASHER
8 SA6070001 2(F3a9vH« HINGE
9 021300206 8[2>aFwk3 NUT 2 M3
10 025030236 8|ESHHAF3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
11 004300806 8[+4>23x8 SCREW FLAT M3X8
12 SA6071001 e AVHIN- FRONT COVER
13 SAB6072001 NEUAHIN-R) I 44 FRONT COVER SUPPORT
14 018061036 2|7 FRILr6X10 BOLT SOCKET M6X10
15 SAB074001 22 F+v7ovsy ROCK LEVER
16 SAB075001 1NTFoEUSWRI Y14 SAFETY SW HOLDER
17 0A5401006 2+ R+4=24x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SAB076001 1|9 h/8- REAR COVER
19 060400616 5|7\ 1 K4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6
20 SAB079001 Ao h-R) v hN-R INK CARTRIDGE COVER R
21 SAB6080001 N Ih-R) P HN-U INK CARTRIDGE COVER U
22 SA6081001 AV Ih-RM)wDaF 44 INK CARTRIDGE SHELF PLATE
23 SA9151001 Ao h-R) D HhiN-F INK CARTRIDGE COVER F
24 008400604 | 18|+F5X24X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
25 0A5401406 4|+F~_H434X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
26 SAB069001 4| HIN-R) I A5 COVER SUPPORT
27 SA5619101 NA-R )y HhT-FR)LK CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL K
28 SA6380101 NA-R) YT hF-5RI/ILM CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL M
29 SA5659101 1N H-R) v HhS5-5R)LC CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL C
30 SA6381101 NA-R) YT hT-FR)LY CARTRIDGE COLOR LABEL Y
31 SA5814001 1|1 LsL1750 TRIMS L1750
32 SA5815001 1|k1J LsL545 TRIMS L545
33 SA8892001 1T 2am)ays 5K [TOP COVER CAUTION LABEL
34 SA6316101 NA)Fa945R)L NEEDLE CAUTION LABEL
36 SA6315101 1NAYRM)EYSR)IL HEAD INSTRUCTION LABEL
37 SAB6379101 NTAIN=-91)-F-5R)L W-CLEANER INSTRUCTION LABEL
39 SA6321001 4|FYTISAIL HANDLE LABEL
43 SA6089001 1|hevhdHITI+—L4 BACK UP FORM
44 028030246 8|/ HH R2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3
45 SA8891001 NRIHN-LTIRL FRONT COVER OPERATION LABEL
46 $36924002 2(7-=v5 <-4 INJURY MARK
<JdtHKm> <For USA and Canada >
40 SA5348001 1| 7-R+t>220 GROUND WIRE:220
41 0A5401006 2[++R+4=24x10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 021400206 112> 24wk NUT 2 M4
GT-5410-053




chanism

me

B2 . h/x—E84%& / Cover

GT-5410-053



B2. 7 /\—B{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6055001 1|7L-LFAN-HHT COVER SUPPORT PLATE

2 0A5401006 2[+F R4 34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
3 SA6056001 1|7L-LFA/3-R FRAME COVERR

4 SA7947001 1BV AR HN-R FRONT UNDER COVERR

5 0A5401006 2|+ R4 324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
6 SA6058001 1| 7L-LAN-L FRAME COVER L

7 SA6059001 e AT RFAN-L FRONT UNDER COVER L

8 0A5401006 2[+F R4 =4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
9 SA6060001 1|IL-L3JH/3-R COVER PLATER

10 SA6061001 1|7L-L3ZJ AL COVER PLATE L

11 SA6062001 12|58 Y kM4 SHOULDER NUT M4

12 004400803 4|+45204X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

13 SA6063001 4| AR-H SPACER

14 SA6064001 2[IL-LEVHN-YH T COVER PLATE HOLDER

15 008400604 4|+hZ5AX204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

16 SA6065001 4|k=>F R SPRING

17 008400604 8|+F>X24X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

18 008400604 16|++>X34X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

19 SA5587001 2|7L-LRITHN-HHT FRAME FRONT COVER SUPPORT
20 0A5401006 2[+F R4 9z4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
21 SA9150001 1| 7L-LRITH/N- FRAME FRONT COVER

22 0A4403006 3[+FRH24X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
23 104821001 3|3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

24 SA6078001 (EE Ly A CONNECTOR COVER

25 062301016 2(F+~Ra3xX10 SCREW PAN M3X10

26 SA5816001 1(kJLL115 TRIMS L115

27 SA5817001 1(k') LL60 TRIMS L60

29 SA6317101 NWISTUoFLII4IR)L PLATEN CAUTION LABEL

30 SA6323101 1[CFA-FF 1R CF CARD INSTRUCTION LABEL

31 SA5498001 1ARIEZIRIL CONNECTOR LABEL

32 SA7922001 1 F-)H7\- PULLEY COVER

33 555479001 4|7 FHRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
34 S$36924002 2(7-=>0<-9 INJURY MARK

GT-5410-053




C1. 755> B{% / Platen mechanism

GT-5410-262



C1. 75 7 > B{% / Platen mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mn % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5589001 2|HAFY IS Y IR GUIDE SHAFT HOLDER R

2 SA5762001 2|HAFY IS IL GUIDE SHAFT HOLDER L

3 S47269001 8|7 FHILEH26X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
4 SA5591001 20T TUHARLY TR PLATEN GUIDE SHAFT

5 012060636 417 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

6 SA5592001 WI2T707-4 PLATEN ARM

7 SA5593001 4| R-)LTvsa LINEAR BUSH 16

8 012500536 4|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

9 047603642 NRTITEAWG PIN SPRING ROLL AWG6

10 SA5594001 1F-UHHTA5F PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE F

11 S47269001 4|7 FHRILEH26X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
12 SA5595001 11F-UTUF PULLEY SHAFT F

13 070688850 2|RBT /768822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68827

14 048060342 2[~ATJEG RETAINING RING E6

15 SA5596001 2|75T7v7-Y) PLATEN PULLEY

16 012500536 4|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

17 SA5597001 7o 97-1) REDUCTION PULLEY

18 012500536 2|77 EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

19 SA5598001 1E-2NIVT 145 MOTOR BRACKET

20 S$55479001 4|7 FRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
21 SA5599001 NFT5ToE-2T-) PLATEN MOTOR PULLEY

22 012400436 2|7FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

23 SA5600001 1NTZTUE-ENILE PLATEN MOTOR BELT

24 018402036 1|7 FHRILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

25 SA5601001 17-VYHYIT(5R PULLEY SUPPORT PLATER

26 S47269001 4|7 FRILEHFH26X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
27 SA5602001 1NT-V54 PULLEY BASE PLATE

28 S$55479001 2|7 FRILMH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
29 SA5603001 117-UPIR PULLEY SHAFT R

30 070688850 2|RB< /768822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822

31 048060342 2[~ATJEB RETAINING RING E6

32 SA5604001 NTZToRILE PLATEN BELT

33 018402036 1|7 ILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

34 SA7979001 NNV Y453 BELT SETTING PLATE

35 018501036 2|7FHRILEEX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

36 028050246 2|\ R HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

37 SA7980001 ARILRRILE - BELT HOLDER

38 018400836 4|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

39 SA5607001 11—tV T 445 SENSOR BRACKET

40 S$55479001 2|7 FRILMH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SA5608001 NFTZToeo9-FT PLATEN SENSOR DOG

42 S$55479001 2|7 FRILMH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
43 SA5609001 1L LAY HITAER TRAY SUPPORT PLATE R

44 SA6073001 1ML AT ITAEL TRAY SUPPORT PLATE L

45 004401003 4[+¥3534X10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

46 SA5610001 1T YA T-SHIRT TRAY

47 SA5818101 1(~') L1490 TRIMS L490

48 0A5401006 6|+F R+ -24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
49 SA5611001 NWISTUAFXAE PLATEN POSITIONING PLATE

50 018501036 2(7FHRILE5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

51 028050246 2|\ RHHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

52 SA5612001 NIZTo2097 BUSH PLATEN SHAFT

53 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

54 SA5443001 11952 TL13-M6 CLAMP LEVER M6

55 SA5446001 13AYAEYI-IL HEIGHT SCALE LABEL

56 SA5613001 12hYFIA UL/~ HEIGHT ADJUST LEVER

57 060400616 3731 k4X6 SCREW BIND M4X6

58 SA5379001 NWIZToToToeo892 PLATEN ORG SENSOR ASSY

59 062300816 1(F+~23X8 SCREW PAN M3X8

60 SA5399001 NTITUE-RIZ PLATEN MOTOR ASSY

61 018400836 4|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
GT-5410-262




C2. 755> B{% / Platen mechanism

GT-5410-262



C2. 757 1% / Platen mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5614001 117570992 PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY

2 154599000 3|lVL/Akovi a3y SOLENOID CUSHION

3 SA5621101 1FTS5ToTo144214X16 PLATEN TOP PLATE 14X16

4 018401236 3|7 FARILR4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

5 S00505001 3|AvAY7Ia Y M4 NUT, CAP M4

6 028040246 |N\RHYHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 SA5622001 1[ANF -8~ SHOULDER BAR

8 018400636 4|7 FRILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
<FFAEXEBS > <Option parts>

9 SA6399201 1N2—RTS5FTV YOUTH PLATEN

10 SA6401201 1(FS5T7oo—kS PLATEN SHEET S

11 SA6402101 1FTS5ToTo14210X12 PLATEN TOP PLATE 10X12

12 154599000 3|lVL/Akovi a3y SOLENOID CUSHION

13 S00505001 3|avAY 7B+ Y EM4 NUT, CAP M4

14 028040246 3|N\RHHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

15 SA6403001 1[5 -/8-S SHOULDER BAR S

16 018400636 4|7 FRILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

17 SA5614001 117570992 PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY

18 018401236 3|7 FARILR4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

19 SA8213201 1RE-TS5T7> BABY PLATEN

20 SA8211101 1(F>5F722-kSS PLATEN SHEET SS

21 SA8212101 1WFTS5ToTo1427X8 PLATEN TOP PLATE 7X8

22 018401236 3|7 FARILR4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

23 154599000 3|VL /ARy SOLENOID CUSHION

24 S00505001 3@ vAY7oa+YERM4 NUT, CAP M4

25 028040246 3|\ HFHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

26 SA5614001 175799 ITI= PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY

GT-5410-262

10




D.¥+ U w < Bf& / Carriage mechanism

GT-5410-263
1



D. ¥+ 1) v UBf% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5438001 1FVYPHHIR CARRIAGE SUPPORT R

2 S47269001 2|7 FHRILEHHI36X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
3 SA5439001 1FVY)YSHHIL CARRIAGE SUPPORT L

4 S47269001 2|7 FARILEHFH36X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
5 SA5440001 2|F )Y HARL TR CARRIAGE GUIDE SHAFT

6 012060636 4|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 SA5441001 1| Rk STOPPER

8 S45316001 11t YhhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 012060636 2|7F+EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

10 SA7902001 1|1F¥yPH= CARRIAGE ASSY

11 SA5593001 3|lR-LTvsa LINEAR BUSH 16

12 012500536 3|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

13 048280142 2|k A 45328 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28

14 SA5445001 1NFV)YONILE CARRIAGE BELT

15 SA7980001 1RILRRILE - BELT HOLDER

16 018400836 4|7 FHRILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

17 SA7695001 1NAYRRILE IS HEAD HOLDER ASSY

19 018402536 2|7 FRILR4X25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25

20 018401236 2|7 FHRILR4X12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

21 026040236 A|ESHHRIHT4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

22 SA5451001 1AV UEY ADJUSTING STUD

23 081001670 1101245 PW1 O RING PW1

24 SA5452001 NANYRINRRAR-HHL 0O HEAD SPRING SPACER,BACK

25 SA5453001 1ANYRRD /AR 0 HEAD HOLD SPRING ,BACK

26 0A5300606 5|++~+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
27 SA5516001 1NYRF AR SPRING,PLATE

28 SA5454001 NANYRINRAR-HT T HEAD SPRING SPACER,FRONT

29 SA5455001 4| NYRRO/IARTT HEAD HOLD SPRING FRONT

30 SA5456001 4| H* WASHER

31 0A5300606 5|++~44-33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
32 SA8042001 1AYRE NV TL-F HEAD PCB SUPPORT PLATE

33 0A5401006 4|+F~_H4H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
34 SA5459001 1 Fa-THHI(4 TUBE SUPPORT PLATE

35 0A5401006 2|+F+~4H4H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
36 SA5460001 1|E-27L-k MOTOR SETTING PLATE

37 0A5401006 2|+F~_H4534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
38 SA5461001 1N FV)ISE-FRILY CARRIAGE MOTOR HOLDER

39 3A6001003 3|7+ YEH4H35X20DB BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X20
40 SA5464001 1|%¥7M0.5218 GEAR M0.5218

41 012300536 1|7+ ES3X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M3X5

42 SA5465001 11 7-UssH PULLEY SHAFT

43 048060342 2|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

44 070688850 2|RAT T 46882Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822

45 SA5466001 2| Fx) T~ CARRIAGE PULLEY

46 012500536 4|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

47 SA5467001 1|4 7M0.52120 GEAR M0.52120

48 047201442 1NRTYUHTEVAW2 PIN SPRING ROLL AW2

49 SA5468001 1 F-URILER-R PULLEY HOLDER BASE

50 S55481001 3|7 FRILEHFH24X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X 12
51 SA5602001 11 7T-)54 PULLEY BASE PLATE

52 S55481001 2| 7RIV H24X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X 12
53 018402036 1|7 FHRILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

54 SA5603001 11 7-UCHR PULLEY SHAFT R

55 048060342 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

56 070688850 2|RAT T 468822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822

57 SA5471001 1|1Fv)yooings CARRIAGE BACK PLATE

58 0A5401006 4|+F~_H434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
59 SA5472001 1| Toa-5-RM)YT ENCODER STRIP

60 SA5473001 1| T a-F4HIL ENCODER STRIP SUPPORT L

61 S55481001 2|7 FARILEHFH34X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
62 SA5474001 1|Toa-4H4HIR ENCODER STRIP SUPPORT R
GT-5410-263

12




D.#+ U v 8% / Carriage mechanism

GT-5410-263
13



D. &+ ') w UB{% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ﬁ?ﬁl% NAME OF PARTS RM
63 S55481001 2|7 FHRILEHH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
64 S03607001 1| REAETFY AR SPRING
65 SA5475001 1|Toa-%h/\- ENCODER STRIP COVER
66 0A5401006 2|+ FRH424X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
67 SA5476001 1o Y-(220144R SENSORFLAP SUPPORT PLATE R
68 S55481001 2|7 FRILAHU24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
69 SA5477001 1o Y-A(22 01441 SENSORFLAP SUPPORT PLATE L
70 S55481001 2|7 FRILAHU24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X12
71 SA5933001 2(LxaraTvias OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5
72 XA0199051 2|CSkATICSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8
73 SA5519001 1| eo-1220 SENSOR FLAP SHAFT
74 048050342 2|k ATJES RETAINING RING E5
75 SA5481001 1[zoH-142 SENSOR FLAP
76 0A5300606 3|+F Y45 =3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
77 SA5482001 112 Y-1428T SENSOR FLAP DOG
78 0A5300606 1[+F R 5=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
79 SA5483001 1eoY-12514E44 SENSORFLAP RELEASE PLATE
80 SA5484001 1(H5-3 COLLAR,3
81 0A5300606 1|+~ 423X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
82 SA5485001 (VIR LAY SPRING
83 047301042 1| RTYUTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
84 SA5953001 1|E3%/344.9X20 SPRING EXTENSION 4.9X20
85 SA8043001 (WA DZE ANy VAT CARRIAGE PCB COVER
86 SA5376101 1NFr)woF NI CARRIAGE PCB ASSY
87 SA5395001 1Fv )y E-4R CARRIAGE MOTOR
88 0A5300606 2|+ 7R+ 5=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
89 SA5397101 (IPAFN 2 AR 3 HARNESS:JAM SENSOR
90 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
91 SA5664001 1L /4FMD272-3 SOLENOID:MD-272-3
92 0A5300606 2|+ F~RH45=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
93 S34413000 6 ANR-H- SPACER
96 SA5518001 1[~NYRIHFFCHR-+ FFC SUPPORT,HEAD
97 SA6053001 6|72~ JFCR-30VO CLAMP:FCR-30VO
98 S40660000 1|[EMI27TFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16
99 SA5517001 1(~yRIUFFCHR-FFH FFC SUPPORT INSIDE, HEAD
100 SA5520001 1|TvPH—KCE-012 EDGE GUARD CE-012

<BRH A > <For Europe only>
101 SA9087001 137V HIR-X CORE PLATE BASE
102 SA9086001 1179944 CORE PLATE
103 SA8913101 2175427 ZCAT6819 FERRITE CORE: ZCAT6819-5230D
104 S04159000 2[4 KM BAND 1M
105 S55479001 4|7 FRILEFH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
106 SA9088001 2| RAR-14SP-15 SAPCER:4SP-15
GT-5410-263

14




E1. A>T 3+ > ZXB{% / Maintenance mechanism

GT-5410-264



E1. A T 7F > A& / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO[ CODE _[QTY 2% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6252001 | 1AV TFRUAAH3 MNT MAIN ASSY

2 SA7694001 |  1|AUTIL-LAL AV MNT FRAME SUB ASSY

4 SA5916001 |  4|RE-KH52F CLAMP

5 625010000 [  2|FABHFUINK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

6 624771000 | 2|F A 952 INK-TN NYLON CLAMP NK-7N

7 OA5400806 |  4[+F~4/24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
8 SA5917001 [  1|A>FaFA4% MNT LOCATING PLATE

9 SA7946001 |  1|AYTFLZYkR-R MNT BASE TORAY

10 0A5400806 |  8[+F-R4-24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
11 SA5736101 |  1|7UxRRTL-+ ADJUST PLATE

12 OA5400806 [  2[+F~4434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
13 $42446001 | 4|7 F AL US6X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
14 SA5921001 [ 1|ZAAVE GROMMET

15 SA5922001 | 2|IL-LFR FRAME F&R

16 $43275000 | 2[3-KH5FWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

17 0A5400806 |  8[+7F-~4-=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
18 SA5925001 |  1|CLAAKTL-FR CL GUIDER

19 SA5926001 |  1|CLAARTL-hL CL GUIDEL

20 SA5927001 |  2|CLAAKRTYLa CL GUIDE BUSHING

21 0A5300806 [  4[+7F~4433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
22 SA5928001 [  1|CLAAKI 4 CL GUIDE LOWER

23 0A5400806 |  2[+F~4-24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
24 SA5929001 | 4|CLAAKAS- CL GUIDE COLLAR

25 0A5401406 |  4[+F~4424X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14
26 026060250 |  4|ESUH*IHF6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

27 SA5931001 |  1|CLYK™1% CL DRIVE PLATE

28 SA5932001 |  2|CLZKL ¥ Tk CLDRIVE SHAFT

29 0A5301606 |  1[+F~4533X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
30 048040346 |  2|kAJE4 RETAINING RING E4

31 SA5933001 |  4|AF1H21TYL 6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5

32 SA5934001 |  2|CSkAT6 RETAINING RING CSTW-6

33 XA0199001 |  4|CSkATCSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8

34 026060250 |  2|ESFHFIHF6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

35 SA5935001 |  1|CLALZAAF CL CAM FOLLOWER

36 SA5933001 |  2|AFavaTV a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5

37 XA0199001 | 2|CSkATCSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8

38 048040346 |  2|kATE4 RETAINING RING E4

39 SA5937001 |  1[CLAL CL DRIVE CAM

40 SA5938001 |  1|CLALRZTEL CL CAMDOG LARGE

41 SA5939001 |  1|CLALRSTELS CL CAMDOG SMALL

42 X56655001 | 2|CSkATCSTW-3.5 RETAINING RING: CSTW-3.5

43 026060250 |  1|ESYH*IH*6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

44 048040346 | 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

45 SA5940001 |  1|FXYTUT%- CAP LIFTER FRAME

46 0A5300806 |  2[+F~44~33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
47 SA5941001 |  4|FY¥ UL CAP RUBBER

48 SA7692001 [  4|F¥YTHRILE- CAP RUBBER HOLDER

49 SA5943001 |  8[#4 </ \+8X15 SPRING COMPRESSION 8X15

50 SA6289101 |  4|FryTFa1-TU3 CAPPING TUBE ASSY
GT-5410-264

16




E1. A>T 7F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

56

W)

99

%@ |

GT-5410-264




E1. A T 7F > A& / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
51 SA5945001 1|WSVIFNYTL-~o= W RACK GEAR PLATE SUB ASSY
52 025050236 2|ESHHAFa95 WASHER PLAIN M 5

53 SA5948101 1|RSAKTYL (4R BUSHING SUPPORTR

54 SA5949101 1N ARSARTYL /4L BUSHING SUPPORT L

55 0A5400806 4|+FRH4H34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
56 SA5950001 4|LFaHaTV a0 OIL FREE BUSHING 10X6

57 SA5951001 4|CSkAT12 RETAINING RING CSTW-12

58 SA5952001 1|WIRD A4 W DRIVE PLATE

59 SA5953001 1|E3/334.9X20 SPRING EXTENSION 4.9X20

60 SA9001001 1|lWIL-KH= WIPER ASSY

61 SA5957101 1|E3/\33.5X30 SPRING EXTENSION 3.5X30

62 SA5958001 2|WH ARSIk W GUIDE SHAFT

63 SA5959001 4|CSkAT10 RETANING RING CSTW-10

64 048070346 2|FATET RETAINING RING E7

65 SA5960001 1|WLA L WL POSITIONING CAM

66 0A5300806 2|+F~_R+4433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
67 SA5961001 1|W7 AR ILFY WIPER DRIVE IDLE GEAR

68 048030346 1|MATES RETAINING RING E3

69 SA5962001 1|WLORD STk WL THRUST SHAFT

70 SA5963001 1|AS 13 48X23 SPRING COMPRESSION 8X23

71 026060250 1|ESHHRIHE6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

72 048040346 2|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

73 SA5933001 2|LF¥ayaTvi a6 OIL FREE BUSHING 6X5

74 XA0199001 2|CSkATCSTW-8 RETAINING RING,CS8

75 SA5965001 2|E-4-93 MOTOR SUB ASSY

76 0A5300806 4|+FR4H4H33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
77 SA5489001 NAVTE-BRIN-RR HARNESS:MNT MOTOR

78 SA5492101 1| R4 vFABJI363840 SWITCH:ABJ363840

79 0A5301006 1|+F_+H433X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
80 SA5915001 117" B AYkS GROMMET

81 SA5971001 N AL YFHRILE SENSOR BRACKET

82 0A5300806 1|+F~+H4H33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
83 SA5972001 1|WLH AR WL LATERAL SUPPORT

84 0A4403006 1|+F R4 4-H34X30DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
85 SA5973001 1|WKS WIPER DOG PLATE

86 SA5491001 1NAVTFHEUSHHS MAINTE SENSOR ASSY

87 018300836 2|7+ RILR3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

88 0A5401006 2|+F~_R+H4H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
89 SA5984001 NAVTHNURILE CIRCUIT BOARD BRACKET

90 S00554000 4|H7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

91 SA6198001 1NATFTHR N HIN- MNT PCB COVER

92 0A5300806 4|+FRH4H33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
93 SA5992001 1|1ZVHRD T /IAUR MNT TOP COVER RIGHT

94 SA5993001 115VAHRD T/ L MNT TOP COVER LEFT

95 SA6199001 1| H-KFCE-012 EDGE GUARD CE-012

96 0A5300806 2|+F~_R+4433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
97 0A5400806 4|+FRH4H34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
98 S50423000 2|7 1TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926

100 SA5966001 1|htvbHTH= CASSETTE UPPER SUB ASSY
101 SA5969001 1|1 hEvh % CASSETTE LOWER

102 SA5369101 NAVTFFURFNUHS PCB ASSY MAINTENANCE

103 0A5300806 2|+F_R+H4H=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
104 SA5396001 4| AR—H SPACER

105 SA4463001 4| F v T AR—H CAP SPACER

GT-5410-264

18




E2 . AT F > ZXB8{%& / Maintenance mechanism

GT-5410-264



E2. X > T7F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY CY3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5974001 1R TNy SUCTION PUMP HOUSING
2 085300816 2[/ N1 FPAA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
3 SA5975001 1|R>Fo-4 PUMP ROTOR
4 SA5976001 1R Fo-25y ROTATE GEAR
5 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
6 SA5977001 1R Ty HRILE PUMP SENSOR BRACKET
7 0A5300806 2|+~ 4-=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
8 SA5978001 3R Ta-5 ROLLER
9 SA5979001 1R Fo-4224 ROTOR CENTER SHAFT
10 SA5980001 1(O-2=I)L 5 HR-+ ROTOR SUPPORT
11 085300816 2[/ N1 FPAA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
12 SA5981001 1|E-2RIILEF XY/ SUPPORT STOPPER PLATE
13 085300816 2(/ N1 FPAA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
14 SA5982001 1R T7a-2FkIILE ROTOR HOLDER
15 0A4303506 2|+ F~HH=3X35DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X35
16 SA5983001 1R FTHRILE SUCTION PUMP BRACKET
17 SA5921001 2[5 aAvk GROMMET
18 SA6335001 1\ /AMRaTA479 )L SOLENOID FIXING ANGLE
19 SA5916001 2|RE-KH50F CLAMP
21 SA6333001 2| R FTaFA4725 L PUMP UNIT FIXING ANGLE
22 0A5400806 2|+F A4 4H=4X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
23 SA5995001 1VEXTFHHIT(4 FITTING SUPPORT BRACKET
24 0A5400806 2|+F 44 24X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
25 SA5996101 1NATFYXT DRAIN PLUG
26 0A5300806 2|+F A4 4-=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
27 SA6003001 1|KIZA KI TIE
28 SA6001001 1R TFa2—T PUMP TUBE
29 SA5965001 1| E-2-U3 MOTOR SUB ASSY
30 0A5300806 2|+F~H4-=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
31 0A5400806 2|+ ~R454534X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
32 SA5986001 1 TR-Z 1% SOLENOID BASE BRACKET
33 SA5490001 NAVTYIL /AR IN-2R R HARNESS:MNT SOL
34 SA5497001 5L /A4KTDS-12EL SOLENOID:TDS-12EL
35 SA6155001 2(o)w7Ccs-6U CLIP:CS-6U
36 0A5300806 12|+FR4433X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
37 SA6335001 20VL /A4 RaTFAT7T L SOLENOID FIXING ANGLE
38 0A5300806 4[+F~_44=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
39 047301242 5|RT) T EVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
40 SA5988001 5|75 XY PLUNGER STOP
41 SA5989001 5|75 AYR PLUNGER HEAD
42 SA5990001 5|4 /1 %14X30 SPRING COMPRESSION 14X30
43 SA5959001 5|CSkATJ10 RETANING RING CSTW-10
44 SA6004001 5|94 Fa-J SUCTION TUBE
45 0A5400806 2|+ ~R454534X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
46 SA6253001 11ToxTF5549= BRANCH FITTING ASSY
47 SA6341001 1TL-h-F2-T19=2 BREAKER TUBE ASSY1
<dJtkm> <For USA and Canada >
48 S52162000 337 NF-65 CORE, NF-65
49 S52163000 3|3 7NF-130 CORE, NF-130
<BRIH > <For Europe only>
49 S52163000 1[3a7NF-130 CORE, NF-130
GT-5410-264

20




F.A > 248 / Ink supply mechanism

45 2122 23 34

) s

GT-5410-352
21



F. 4 > % #t48 / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5623001 | 1|H-RUwSRE A CARTRIDGE HOLDER PLATE

2 SA5624001 | 1|A-FYwSHILE CARTRIDGE HOLDER

3 S55479001 | 9|7 FAILkHH34x8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
4 SA5625001 |  4|lroFiTo a4 FULCRUM POSITION PLATE

5 018300836 | 8|7+ ILr3xs BOLT SOCKET M3X8

6 025030236 |  8|ESHHRFaY3 WASHER PLAIN M 3

7 SA5626001 |  4|¥ yamsroFA4 MATERIAL PLATE

8 SA5484001 |  4|h35-3 COLLAR 3

9 025050236 |  4|ESHH#Fays WASHER PLAIN M 5

10 0A5300606 |  4|+F~_+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
11 SA5628101 |  4|H-kFywSHoF 14 CARTRIDGE PLATE

12 SA5484001 |  4|h3-3 COLLAR 3

13 025050236 |  4|ESHH#Fays WASHER PLAIN M 5

14 0A5300606 |  4|+F~_+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
15 SA5630001 |  4|roFsix SPRING

16 SA5631001 | 4|7 F7o+44% DETECTION GUIDE PLATE

17 0A5300606 | 24|+F~+423X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
18 SA5632001 |  8|R~<-HAS-312 SPACER:AS-312

19 SA5633001 |  4lAHTa%/ % PRESS SPRING

20 0A5300606 |  4|+F~+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
21 SA5634001 |  4|=-F)L NEEDLE

22 021100205 |  4l222Fvk10 NUT 2 M10

23 SA5635001 |  4|Fa-T4527 TUBE CLAMP

24 SA5636001 | 2|Fa-THkILELay TUBE HOLDER S

25 0A5300606 | 4|+ ~+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
26 SA5637001 |  3|Fa-THkLE TUBE HOLDER

27 0A5300606 |  6|+F~+423X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
28 SA5638001 |  4|Fa-THRLETILAL ROUND TUBE HOLDER

29 SA5639001 |  1|Fa-THLAL A TUBE HOLDER LOW

30 SA5640001 |  1|Fa-THmsmT TUBE HOLDER UPPER

31 037300815 |  2|vF~avE3x8 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X8

32 SA5641001 |  1|R~R-+H4x8x25 SPACER 4X8X25

33 0A5403006 |  1|+F~+4=4X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X30
34 SA5642001 |  4|Fa-7 TUBE

35 SA5643001 |  4|Fa-Ta%s4 TUBE CONNECTOR

36 SA5644001 |  4|Fa-04-F TUBE GUARD

38 SA5493001 |  1|HLAREFIY04% HOLDER PLATE

39 S47269001 | 6|7 FHRILRHH26X20 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X20
40 S55479001 | 4|7 FAILRHH34x8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SA5365101 | 1|12t HAF Lo INK SENSOR A PCB ASSY

42 SA5367101 |  1|4>5t¥BENUHS INK SENSOR B PCB ASSY

43 SA5390001 | 1|4otEHN-HRR HARNESS:INK SENSOR

44 SA5469001 | 4|7k FELT

45 S43275000 |  3|3-K&352FWS2NsS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS

46 SA5846101 |  4|FUskAwE PRINT HEAD

47 SA5884001 |  4lamArsAL HIGH TEMP LABEL

48 S04159000 | 1|/S(> KM BAND, 1M

GT-5410-352

22




H . BE&B9{% / Waste ink mechanism

GT-5410-354

23



H. B ;&% / Waste ink mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5645001 NNAZXRRYIR WASTE CARTRIDGE TRAY

2 SA5646001 NNIZXFTUFAR WASTE INK GUIDER

3 SA5633001 2|AHTA BT PRESS SPRING

4 0A5300606 2[+F~_+H33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

5 SA5648001 NWNATFTFAL WASTE INK GUIDE L

6 0A5300606 8|+F R+ H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

7 SA5649001 NNAZFRNIVTAE WASTE INK PLATE

8 018300836 1|7 FHRILE3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

9 021300206 12227 vk3 NUT 2 M3

10 SA5650001 2|\ A TFxH-F WASTE INK GUARD

11 525283001 2|18 T4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

12 S$42446001 8|7 FHRILEHU26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
13 SA5651001 1{ZTILk FELT

14 SA5652001 NNATFEHRAT-A WASTE INK STAY A

15 SA5653001 1AM RAVF MICRO SWITCH

16 0A5301606 2|+F_HH23X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14
17 SA5654001 NNATHFEHRT-B WASTE INK STAY B

18 SA5653001 1RAUVBRAYF MICRO SWITCH

19 0A5301606 2|+ RH¥23X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X14
20 $55479001 4|7 FRILEHH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
21 SA5656001 NNAZF /R SPRING

22 SA5657001 NI T olr FLASH PLATE

23 SA5658001 1729 Fa-7 FLASH INK TUBE

24 S04159000 PIVAS S 1Y BAND, 1M

25 555479001 2|7 HRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
26 SA5660001 NWNATXF2-ToT WASTE INK TUBE PLATE

27 SA5661001 NNATHFFa-T WASTE INK TUBE

28 S04159000 K A 1Y BAND, 1M

29 555479001 2|7 RILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
30 SA5398001 NNAZF/N-RR HARNESS:DRAIN

31 SA5586001 21N ATXTFA14E WASTE INK GUIDE PLATE

32 SA6008001 1NINAZxH/\- WASTE INK COVER

33 555479001 4|7 FHRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
GT-5410-354

24



J.ar kA—JLARv o XBE% / Control box mechanism

GT-5410-502

25




J.ay ra—)LARy o X% / Control box mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 0A5400806 4|+F R44H34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
2 SA6154001 195> FFCR-35V0 CLAMP:FCR-35V0
3 SA5761001 1" a4yhCSG-016 GROMMET:CSG-016
4 J04115001 115RIVhT6had LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG.
5 SA5343201 NAFINUH2 MAIN PCB ASSY
6 SA5352001 1) F LT 2FCR2032 LITHIUM BATTERY:CR2032
7 SA6031001 6| AR-HAP-50 SPACER:AP-50
8 0A5300606 | 12|+~ R+~ 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
9 SA6329101 A ANYRTUFUH2US MAIN HEAD POWER SUPPLY ASSY US
10 SA7914001 4|Hh5-ASF-320 COLLAR:ASF-320
11 0A5300606 8|+ R+ 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
12 SA6330101 1NALVPMT U 92115V MAIN PM POWER SUPPLY ASSY 115V
13 S00554000 3| 7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS
14 SA7913001 3| AR-H4SP-20 SPACER:4SP-20
15 0A4400606 6|+ R H34X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
16 SA5385101 1|AML-BHM/\-& X HARNESS:AML-BHM
17 SA5386001 1AMLT U F -3 R HARNESS:AML POWER
18 SA5387001 1|BHMT T -2 R HARNESS:BHM POWER
19 S04159000 1812 K1IM BAND, 1M
20 LG4618001 1|RAE-H21=vkMINIFB SPEAKER UNIT MINIFB
21 SA5470001 2| RE-H-R) VS A% SPEAKER SUPPORT
22 0A5400806 2|+F44324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
23 S04159000 1812 K1IM BAND, 1M
24 SA6155001 1[21)vFCs-6U CLIP:CS-6U
25 0A5400806 1|+F~4434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
26 S43275000 2|3-K95>JWS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS
27 SA6365001 11235 T S5 SFA BRUSH:ELECBAR SFA 50MM
28 SA3573001 1[CF¥xvyT CF CAP
29 0A5301006 2|+FR+H4H33X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
30 S43274000 1|7 1TB-2938 BUSH, TB-2938
31 S50423000 1(Fws, 2TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926
32 SA6054001 2|95>7B-4s CLAMP:B-4S
33 062300816 1|4~23X8 SCREW PAN M3X8
34 S55479001 6|7+ RILEFH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
35 SA5384001 1ACT T VN2 R HARNESS:AC POWER
36 SA5383101 NAN-RAYFIN-FRR HARNESS:COVER SW
37 SA6040001 1| R4y FAJ8201BF SWITCH:AJ8201BF
38 SA5382001 I EPIVITASE 78 HARNESS:INLET
39 SA5381001 1| 7-At>150 GROUND WIRE:150
40 SA6145001 1| R4 vFAZD1000 SWITCH:AZD1000
41 SA6144001 1|32 42AZD1830 CONNECTOR:AZD1830
42 S37059001 1|PE<-% LABEL, PE
43 SA6268001 1| 7-At>200 GRONUD WIRE:200
44 SA6269001 1[ACRAYF /-1 R HARNESS:AC SWITCH
45 SA6270001 1|4 > Ly AP-300-2B2 INLET:AP-300-2B2
46 SA6271001 1|[EMCZ+JLAZCB2206 EMC FILTER:ZCB2206-11S
47 0A5300806 2|+ ~R+%5H=3X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
50 S06696004 2|5 T3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
51 SA6090001 (IETAWDZ E PLATE UNDER BOARD
52 SA7918001 1|5 R-FKGLS-12S SUPPORT:KGLS-12S
53 S37060001 1 7-R<-4 LABEL, GROUNDING
<Jdtkm> <For USA & Canada >
48 S52163000 2|a7NF-130 CORE, NF-130
49 S52162000 1|3 7NF-65 CORE, NF-65
GT-5410-502

26




4 B84% / Power supply equipment mechanism

=it O
- FBz<n

K

GT-5410-515

27



K [SEb

BE{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

B < on
REF.NO| _CODE _[QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5380001 AV TIIDIN-R R HARNESS:MAINTENANCE COM
2 SA5389001 (I EZ7AV Ly DAVTASS & 3 HARNESS:INK COM
3 SA5391001 1|F¥)vP O UTIFFC FFC:CARRIAGE SIGNAL
4 SA5392001 1(~NyRT U5 UFFC FFC:HEAD POWER
5 SA5394001 1|/ JLFFC FFC:PANEL

<BRM 1> <For Europe only>
6 SA8913101 2|7x54ka7 ZCAT6819 FERRITE CORE:ZCAT6819-5230D
7 SA8981001 4(RFT/RYR PAD
<tHteRE &> <For Supply parts>
8 SA5393001 1[~vEFFC FFC:HEAD
GT-5410-515

28



2E/X % JLEB{% / Operation panel mechanism

=]
S

L.%#

GT-5410-530

29



L. 24/ JLEE{% / Operation panel mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5357101 ARV FNDDZ PANEL PCB ASSY

2 SA5360001 (=2 o M= DA W27 LIGHT PLATE ASSY

3 SA5627101 13RIV AN-D2 PANEL COVER ASSY

4 026030135 5|eZHHRIH4H3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

5 083300615 5[FPZ13X6 TAPTITE PAN P M3X6

6 085300816 3[/ 31 FPAA+3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

7 060400616 4|\ AL R4X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

8 SA5463001 NRAYFR) V745 SWITCH ATTACHMENT PLATE

9 555479001 2|7 FHRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
10 SA5400001 1R yFHWIL SWITCH:HW1L-M410Q1G-TK2318
11 SA5388001 NTVURRAYFIN-FR HARNESS:PRINT SWITCH

12 SA5511101 (VA2 PANEL SHEET

GT-5410-530

30



. f+iE & B8R / Accessories

31

GT-5410-910




Z. {1/ S BE1% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY |:'|:-|':|% NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5885101 N/ RWD)-=2F %9k NOZZLE CLEANING KIT
2 SA5896101 474N EHh—rIID FILTER CARTRIDGE
5 SA6452001 1[AC3-FUL/CSA AC CORD, UL/CSA
6 SA8914001 2|ACO-FSR)JL110V AC CORD LABEL 110-120V
<BRIM A1 > <For Europe only>
7 142721001 1|6H9RDR/8F3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
GT-5410-910

32



Wa1. &3> ~)L / Warning labels

#4£ 5 X)L [ Warning labels

fna / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

AGEFAHR ADANGER PELIGRO

cover.

voltage
will cause injury

Turn off main switch [Bitte schalten sie den
and wait 5 minutes
before opening this

Un voltage non adapte

Un voltaje inadecuado
provoque des blessures. |puede provocar las
Eteindre linterrupteur et |heridas. Apagar el
atiendre 5 minutes avantfinterruptor principal y
douvrir e capot. esperar 5 minutos antes
de abrir esta cubierta

erietzungsgefahr!

Ihauptschalter aus und
warten sie 5 minuten,
bevor sie diese
[abdeckung offnen.

SNIIEE6 4~ E
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

A WARNING I

A WARNUNG

A AVERTISSEMENT

Ne pas metre la main dans.
Famplacement de cartouche.

Nadel im inneren kann Verletzungen verursachen.
Fuhren Sie die Hande nicht in den Tinte Kartuschen Schiiz ein.

A AVISO A AVVERTENZE

La aguja adentro puede causar una herida.
No meta las manos en el lugar para el
cartucho de tinta,

La presenza di aghi pub causare infortun.
Non infie le mani nella fessura delle
cartucce.

SHER S NI

Needle caution label

250 X 51

SA6316-101

Q

A CAUTION

Moving platen, T-shirt tray and covers can cause bodily injury.
Keep hands off platen while printing.

A ACHTUNG

Druckplatte, T-Shirt-Ablage und
Halten Sie die Hander von der Auflage wahrend des Druckvorganges fern.

kénnen

A ATTENTION

Déplacement du plateau, chargeur T-shirt et couvercle peut blesser le corps.
Garder les mains éloignées lors de lmpression.

A ATENCION

Moviendo la placa, la bandeja de camiseta y las tapas pueden causar una herida personal.
No togue la placa mientras este imprimiendo.

A ATTENZIONE

Tavoletta mobile, il ripiano per la T-shirt ed il carter potrebbero causare infortuni.
Tenere le mani lontane dalla tavoletta durante la stampa.

TSTFUFESIRNI
Platen caution label

180 X 100

SA6317-101

A CAUTION

A VORSICHT

Lo

A ATTENTION

A ATENCION

A ATTENZIONE

h—btUvyIIXNIL K
Cartridge label K

146 X 123.7

SA5772-101

A CAUTION

A VORSICHT

PR —

h—=—rVyoSXIL M
Cartridge label M

146 X 123.7

SA5806-101

A CAUTION

Kok o 12

A ATTENTION

A VORSICHT _ \\\
(B N

N —

h—=—brVyooXNIL C
Cartridge label C

146 X 123.7

SA5825-101

o —

h—rVyoSNIL Y
Cartridge label Y

146 X 123.7

SA8032-101

33

GT-5410-Wa1




Wa2. &3> ~X)L / Warning labels

g

245 X)L [ Warning labels

&n%4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

A CAUTION
Moving platen, T-shirt tray and covers can cause bodily injury.

Keep hands off platen while printing.

A ACHTUNG

Halten Sie die Hander von der Auflage wéhrend des Druckvorganges fern.

Druckplatte, T-Shirt-Ablage und Abdeckungen kénnen kdrperliche Verletzungen verursachen.

A ATTENTION

Déplacement du plateau, chargeur T-shirt et couvercle peut blesser le corps.
Garder les mains éloignées lors de I'impression.

A ATENCION

No toque la placa mientras este imprimiendo.

Moviendo la placa, la bandeja de camiseta y las tapas pueden causar una herida personal.

A ATTENZIONE

Tavoletta mobile, il ripiano per la T-shirt ed il carter potrebbero causare infortuni.
Tenere le mani lontane dalla tavoletta durante la stampa.

BERIEESNI
Waste ink caution label

130 X 127.5

SA6318-101

A\

20X 10

SA5884-001

Ne pas boire. / No beber.
Non bere.

‘ f Do not drink. / Trinken Sie nicht. mr ‘

%/

dA—>3>oXN)b
Caution label

60 X 10

SA5783-101

bel'hef 5ce

Wash Liquid / Reinigungsflissig
/ Liquide nettoyage / Liquido de lavar
/ Liquido detergente

A CAUTION

Wash liquid can cause vomiting and diarthea. Do not drink.
In case of contact with eyes, do not rub but immediately
rinse the eyes with water.

A VORSICHT

Reinigungsfllssigkeit kann das Erbrechen und Diarrhde verursachen.
Trinken Sie diese nicht. Sollte es zum Kontakt mit Augen kommen,
reiben Sie diese nicht, spilen Sie aber sofort die Augen mit Wasser aus.

A ATTENTION

Liquide e netioyage peut provoquer vomissement et diarrhée.
Ne pas boire. En cas de contact avec les yeux, ne pas frotter
mais rincer abodamment les yeux & eau

A ATENCION

Elliquido de lavar puede causar vémitos y diarrea
No beber. Si el liquido entra a los ojos, laveselos con agua
sin restregarse.

A ATTENZIONE
lliquido detergente pud causare vomito e diarrea. Non bere.
In caso di contatto con gli occhi, non stofinarli ma lavare
immediatamente gli occhi con acqua.

RAEBRZ NIV
Wash liquid label

55X 80

SA6322-101

D—=203—7
Mark, injury

S36924-002

GT-5410-Wa2

34




Co . ;¥ & / Consumables

GT-5410-Co

35



Co. ;H¥E& / Consumables

REF.NO CODE QTY X3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 GC-50K NIZVIAIh—R)vD BLACK INK CARTRIGE

2 GC-50M N ELZ VX027 e O D MAGENTA INK CARTRIGE

3 GC-50C T oA Ih—R ) CYAN INK CARTRIGE

4 GC-51Y NAZA—AVIh—R )y YELLOW INK CARTRIGE

5 SA5629101 NWANAZF AV ID-F) YD I WASTE INK CARTRIDGE ASSY

6 SA5620201 1FZToi-k PLATEN SHEET

7 SA6401201 1NTZTo-kS PLATEN SHEET S

8 SA8211101 1T ZT2-kSS PLATEN SHEET SS

GT-5410-Co

36



Sp . $53;E3ER & / Option parts

quantity 100

quantity 50

X
o
Qo
c
o
=
—
@®
o
ge]
@®
[}
I

GT-5410-Sp

37



Sp. 5 5I;F &R & / Option parts

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY Y3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5774101 1|FvvFo-Zo G Fyk CAP CLEANING KIT

2 SA5784001 1|19Y-2 RF4AY% 100 CLEAN STICK 100

3 SA5885101 1|/ R oY —=2 5 Fuk NOZZLE CLEANING KIT

4 SA5888001 1|159-2 7 F 44~ 50 CLEAN APPLICATOR 50

5 SA6248101 1|4y aTHsz WASH LIQUID ASSY

6 SA5718101 1|199-=o 5 h-r)wSHs CLEANING CARTRIDGE ASSY
7 SA6292001 1/ ZWARIT TV Ls 4 NOZZLE PROTECT FILM 4
8 SA5719101 1|-ERFvk SERVICE KIT

9 SA6399001 1|2—xF57> YOUTH PLATEN

10 SA6401101 117557 —ks PLATEN SEAT S

11 SA6402001 1|1F5FoFo1410X12 PLATEN TOP PLATE 10X12
12 154599000 |  3|YL /4Ky Ay SOLENOID CUSHION

13 S00505001 |28 Db INVI NUT, CAP M4

14 028040246 | 3|/ HR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

15 SA6403001 1|>ang-\-s SHOULDER BAR S

16 018400636 | 4|7+ r4axe BOLT SOCKET M4X6

17 SA5614001 11757099 TH= PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY
18 018401236 |  3|7FHILr4ax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

19 SA8213201 1|RE-T5F> BABY PLATEN

20 SA8211101 1|F5F2-kSS PLATEN SHEET SS

21 SA8212101 1| F5FoFo1447X8 PLATEN TOP PLATE 7X8
22 018401236 |  3|7FHILr4ax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

23 154599000 |  3|YL/4K&yi Ay SOLENOID CUSHION

24 S00505001 3|avhysnFviMe NUT, CAP M4

25 028040246 |  3|/\RHHr2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

26 SA5614001 11757094 Tys PLATEN SUPPORT ASSY
27 SA5847001 |  8|IH AvRA-Z IH HEAD CASE
GT-5410-Sp

38




%35l / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004300806(B1 - 11 411028050246 |C1 - 51 8] |0A5300806(E2 -7 20]1S00505001(C2 -5 10
004400803(B2 -12 6]|037300815|F - 31 22 E2 -26 20 C2 -13 10
004401003 [C1 -45 8]1047201442|D -48 12 E2 -30 20 C2 -24 10
008400604|B1 -6 41]047301042|D -83 14 E2 -36 20 Sp -13 38

B1 -24 41]047301242|E2 -39 20 E2 -38 20 Sp -24 38
B2 -15 6]1047603642|C1 -9 8 J  -47 26| | S00554000|E1 -90 18
B2 -17 6] | 048030346|E1 -68 18] |OA5301006(E1 -79 18 J -13 26
B2 -18 6]]048040346|E1 -30 16 J  -29 26| |S03607001|D -64 14
012060636|C1 -5 8 E1 -38 16] |OA5301606(E1 -29 16]1S04159000({D -104 14
C1 -53 8 E1 -44 16 H -16 24 F -48 22
D -6 12 E1 -72 18 H -19 24 H -24 24
D -9 12]1048050342(D -74 14]|0OA5400806(E1 -7 16 H -28 24
012300536(D - 41 12]1048060342(C1 -14 8 E1 -10 16 J -19 26
012400436|C1 -22 8 C1 -31 8 E1 -12 16 J -23 26
012500536|C1 -8 8 D -43 12 E1 -17 16] | S04505000(A -8 2
C1 -16 8 D -55 12 E1 -23 16] ] S06696004|J  -50 26
C1 -18 8]|048070346|E1 -64 18 E1 -55 18]1S09141000(A -9 2
D -12 12]1048280142(D -13 12 E1 -97 18||S17021000|A -6 2
D -46 12]1060400616(B1 -19 4 E2 -22 20]1S17022000(A -7 2
018061036(B1 -14 4 C1 -57 8 E2 -24 20]|S25283001|H - 11 24
018300836(E1 - 87 18 L -7 30 E2 -31 20]1S34413000(D -93 14
F -5 22]]062300816|C1 -59 8 E2 -45 20] | S36924002|B1 - 46 4
H -8 24 J -33 26 J -1 26 B2 -34 6
018400636|C2 -8 10]1062301016(B2 -25 6 J  -22 26| | S36924002|Wa2 34
C2 -16 10]1070688850(C1 -13 8 J -25 26]1S37059001(J  -42 26
Sp -16 38 C1 -30 8] |0A5401006(B1 -17 4]1S37060001(J  -53 26
018400836(C1 -38 8 D -44 12 B1 -41 41]S40660000|D -98 14
C1 -61 8 D -56 12 B2 -2 6] 1S42446001|E1 -13 16
D -16 12]1081001670(D -23 12 B2 -5 6 H -12 24
018401236|C2 -4 10]1083300615(L -5 30 B2 -8 6]1S43274000(J -30 26
Cc2 -18 10] 1085300816 (E2 -2 20 B2 -20 6]|S43275000|E1 - 16 16
C2 -22 10 E2 -11 20 C1 -48 8 F-45 22
D -20 12 E2 -13 20 D -33 12 J -26 26
Sp -18 38 L -6 30 D -35 12| |S45316001|D -8 12
Sp -22 38| |0A4303506(E2 - 15 20 D -37 12]1S47269001|(C1 -3 8
018402036|C1 -24 8] |0A4400606|J -15 26 D -58 12 c1 -1 8
C1 -33 8] 10A4403006(B2 - 22 6 D -66 14 C1 -26 8
D -53 12 E1 -84 18 E1 -88 18 D -2 12
018402536(D -19 12]|0A5300606(D -26 12]|0A5401406(B1 -3 4 D -4 12
018501036(C1 -35 8 D -31 12 B1 -25 4 F -39 22
C1 -50 8 D -76 14 E1 -25 16]1S47270001(A -3 2
021100205(F -22 22 D -78 14| JOA5403006(F -33 22|1S50423000(E1 -98 18
021300206(B1 -9 4 D -81 14]1104821001|B1 -4 4 J  -31 26
H -9 24 D -88 14 B2 -23 6]|S52162000|E2 -48 20
021400206(B1 -42 4 D -92 1411427210012 -7 32 J  -49 26
025030236(B1 -10 4 F -10 22| 149547000(A -10 2]|S52163000|E2 -49 20
F -6 22 F -14 22]]154599000|C2 -2 10 J -48 26
025050236 (E1 -52 18 F-17 22 Cc2 -12 10]1S55479001(A -5 2
F -9 22 F -20 22 C2 -23 10 B2 -33 6
F -13 22 F -25 22 Sp -12 38 C1 -20 8
026030135|L -4 30 F o -27 22 Sp -23 38 C1 -28 8
026040236(D - 21 12 H -4 241 13A6001003[D -39 12 C1 -40 8
026060250(E1 - 26 16 H -6 24]11624771000|E1 -6 16 C1 -42 8
E1 -34 16 J -8 26| ] 625010000|E1 -5 16 D -105 14
E1 -43 16 J -1 26]] GC-50C |Co -3 36 F -3 22
E1 -71 18] |OA5300806(E1 - 21 16]] GC-50K |Co -1 36 F-40 22
028030246(B1 -44 4 E1 -46 16]] GC-50M [Co -2 36 H -20 24
028040246|C2 -6 10 E1 -66 18]] GC-51Y |Co -4 36 H -25 24
C2 -14 10 E1 -76 18]]1J04115001|J -4 26 H -29 24
C2 -25 10 E1 -82 18 Wa1 33 H -33 24
Sp -14 38 E1 -92 18] 1LG2239001|D -90 14 J -34 26
Sp -25 38 E1 -96 18 E2 -5 20 L -9 30
028050246(C1 - 36 8 E1 -103 18| |LG4618001(J -20 26]1S55481001(D -50 12

39




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO [Page
S55481001|D -52 12| |SA5472001|D -59 12| |SA5623001|F -1 22 |SA5896101|1Z -2 32
D -61 12]|SA5473001|D -60 12] |SA5624001(F -2 22]|SA5915001|E1 -80 18

D -63 14| |SA5474001|D -62 12| |SA5625001|F -4 22| |SA5916001|E1 -4 16

D -68 14]|SA5475001|D -65 14] |SA5626001(F -7 22 E2 -19 20

D -70 14| |SA5476001|D - 67 14| |SA5627101|[L -3 30 |SA5917001|E1 -8 16
SA3573001|d -28 26]|SA5477001|D -69 14]|SA5628101(F - 11 221 |SA5921001|E1 - 14 16
SA4463001|E1 - 105 18| |SA5481001|D -75 14| 1SA5629101|Co -5 36 E2 -17 20
SA5343201|d -5 26]|SA5482001|D -77 141 |SA5630001(F - 15 22]|SA5922001|E1 -15 16
SA5348001|B1 -40 4] |ISA5483001|D -79 14| |SA5631001|F - 16 22| |SA5925001|E1 -18 16
SA5352001|d -6 26] |SA5484001|D -80 141 |SA5632001(F -18 221 |SA5926001|E1 -19 16
SA5357101|L -1 30 F -8 22]|SA5633001|F -19 22 |SA5927001|E1 - 20 16
SA5360001|L -2 30 F -12 22 H -3 241 |SA5928001|E1 -22 16
SA5365101|F -41 22| |SA5485001|D -82 14| |SA5634001|F - 21 221 |SA5929001|E1 -24 16
SA5367101|F -42 22| |SA5489001|E1 -77 18| |SA5635001|F -23 22| ISA5931001|E1 -27 16
SA5369101|E1 -102 18] |SA5490001|E2 - 33 20l |SA5636001|F -24 22| |SA5932001|E1 -28 16
SA5376101|D - 86 14| |SA5491001|E1 - 86 18| |SA5637001|F -26 22 |SA5933001ID -T71 14
SA5379001|C1 -58 8| |SA5492101|E1 -78 18| |SA5638001|F -28 22 E1 -31 16
SA5380001(K -1 28] |SA5493001|F -38 22| |SA5639001|F -29 22 E1 -36 16
SA5381001|J -39 26| |SA5497001|E2 - 34 201 |SA5640001|F -30 22 E1 -73 18
SA5382001|J -38 26] |SA5498001|B2 - 31 6] |]SA5641001|F -32 22| |SA5934001|E1 -32 16
SA5383101|d -36 26]|SA5511101|L -12 30} |SA5642001|F -34 22]|SA5935001|E1 -35 16
SA5384001|d -35 26] |SA5515001|A -4 2] |SA5643001|F -35 22 |SA5937001|E1 -39 16
SA5385101|d -16 26]|SA5516001|D -27 12] |SA5644001|F - 36 22] |SA5938001|E1 -40 16
SA5386001(d  -17 26]|SA5517001|D -99 14| |SA5645001|H -1 241 ISA5939001|E1 - 41 16
SA5387001|d -18 26]|SA5518001|D -96 14] |SA5646001(H -2 241 |SA5940001|E1 -45 16
SA5388001|L - 11 30 |SA5519001|D -73 14| |1SA5648001|H -5 241 I1SA5941001|E1 -47 16
SA5389001|K -2 28] |SA5520001|D -100 14]|SA5649001(H -7 241 |SA5943001|E1 -49 16
SA5390001|F  -43 221 |SA5586001|H - 31 241 |SA5650001|H -10 241 |SA5945001|1E1 - 51 18
SA5391001|K -3 28] |SA5587001|B2 -19 6] |[SA5651001|H -13 241 |SA5948101|E1 -53 18
SA5392001|K -4 28] |SA5589001|C1 -1 8] |SA5652001|H -14 241 I1SA5949101|E1 -54 18
SA5393001|K -8 28] |SA5591001|C1 -4 8] |SA5653001|H -15 241 |SA5950001|E1 - 56 18
SA5394001|K -5 28] |SA5592001|C1 -6 8 H -18 241 I1SA5951001|E1 -57 18
SA5395001|D - 87 14] |SA5593001|C1 -7 8] |SA5654001|H -17 241 |SA5952001|E1 -58 18
SA5396001|E1 -104 18 D -11 12| |SA5656001|H - 21 241 ISA5953001|D -84 14
SA5397101|D -89 14] |SA5594001|C1 -10 8] |SA5657001|H -22 24 E1 -89 18
SA5398001|H -30 241 |SA5595001|C1 -12 8] |SA5658001|H -23 241 |1SA5957101|E1 - 61 18
SA5399001|C1 -60 8] |SA5596001|C1 -15 8] |SA5659101|B1 -29 4| ISA5958001|E1 - 62 18
SA5400001|L  -10 30] |SA5597001|C1 -17 8] |SA5660001|H -26 241 |SA5959001|E1 -63 18
SA5438001(D -1 12] |SA5598001|C1 -19 8] |SA5661001|H -27 24 E2 -43 20
SA5439001|D -3 12] |SA5599001|C1 - 21 8] |SA5664001|D -91 14] |SA5960001|E1 -65 18
SA5440001|D -5 12] |SA5600001|{C1 -23 8] |SA5718101|Sp -6 38] |SA5961001|E1 -67 18
SA5441001|D -7 12| |SA5601001|C1 - 25 8] |SA5719101|Sp -8 38] |SA5962001|E1 -69 18
SA5443001|C1 -54 8] |SA5602001|C1 -27 8] |SA5736101|E1 - 11 16] |SA5963001|E1 -70 18
SA5445001|D -14 12 D -51 12| |SA5761001|J -3 26| |SA5965001|E1 - 75 18
SA5446001|C1 -55 8] |SA5603001|C1 -29 8] |SA5762001|C1 -2 8 E2 -29 20
SA5451001|D -22 12 D -54 12| |1SA5772101|Wa1 33| |SA5966001|E1 -100 18
SA5452001|D -24 12] |SA5604001|C1 - 32 8] |SA5774101|Sp -1 38] |SA5969001|E1 - 101 18
SA5453001|D -25 12| |SA5607001|C1 -39 8] |SA5783101|Wa2 34 |SA5971001|E1 - 81 18
SA5454001|D -28 12] |SA5608001|C1 - 41 8] |SA5784001|Sp -2 38]|SA5972001|E1 -83 18
SA5455001|D -29 12| |SA5609001|C1 -43 8] |SA5806101|Wa1 33| |SA5973001|E1 -85 18
SA5456001|D -30 12] |SA5610001|C1 -46 8] |SA5814001|B1 - 31 4| 1SA5974001|E2 -1 20
SA5459001|D -34 12| |SA5611001|C1 - 49 8] |SA5815001|B1 - 32 4] |ISA5975001(E2 -3 20
SA5460001|D - 36 12]|SA5612001|C1 - 52 8] |SA5816001|B2 - 26 6] ISA5976001|E2 -4 20
SA5461001|D -38 12| |SA5613001|C1 - 56 8] |SA5817001|B2 - 27 6] |ISA5977001|E2 -6 20
SA5463001|L -8 30] |SA5614001|C2 -1 10| |SA5818101|C1 - 47 8| ISA5978001|E2 -8 20
SA5464001|D -40 12 c2 -17 10} 1SA5825101|Wa1 33| |SA5979001|E2 -9 20
SA5465001|D -42 12 C2 -26 10| |1SA5846101|F -46 22 ISA5980001|E2 -10 20
SA5466001|D -45 12 Sp -17 38] |SA5847001|Sp -27 38| |SA5981001|E2 -12 20
SA5467001|D -47 12 Sp -26 38] |SA5884001|F -47 22| |SA5982001|E2 -14 20
SA5468001|D -49 12]|SA5619101|B1 -27 4 Wa2 34] |SA5983001|E2 -16 20
SA5469001|F -44 22| I1SA5620201|Co -6 36] |SA5885101|12 -1 32] |SA5984001|E1 -89 18
SA5470001(J -21 26] |SA5621101|C2 -3 10 Sp -3 38] |SA5986001|E2 -32 20
SA5471001|D -57 12| |SA5622001|C2 -7 10] |SA5888001|Sp -4 38] |SA5988001|E2 -40 20

40




#3| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page]] CODE REF.NO [Page
SA5989001|E2 - 41 201 |1SA6321001|B1 -39 4| 1XA0199001|E1 - 37 16
SA5990001|E2 -42 20] |SA6322101|Wa2 34 E1 -74 18
SA5992001|E1 -93 18] |SA6323101|B2 - 30 6] | XA0199051|D -72 14
SA5993001|E1 -94 18] |SA6329101|J -9 26
SA5995001|E2 - 23 201 ISA6330101)1d  -12 26
SA5996101|E2 - 25 20] |SA6333001|E2 - 21 20
SA6001001|E2 - 28 201 |SA6335001|E2 -18 20
SA6003001|E2 - 27 20 E2 -37 20
SA6004001|E2 -44 201 |SA6341001|E2 -47 20
SA6007001(A -1 2] |SA6365001(J -27 26
SA6008001|H -32 241 1SA6372001|1B1 -7 4
SA6009001|A -2 2] |SA6379101|B1 -37 4
SA6031001|d -7 26 |SA6380101|B1 - 28 4
SA6040001{J  -37 26]|SA6381101|B1 -30 4
SA6053001|D -97 141 |SA6399001(Sp -9 38
SA6054001(J  -32 26] |SA6399201|C2 -9 10
SA6055001|B2 -1 6] |SA6401101|Sp -10 38
SA6056001|B2 -3 6] |SA6401201|C2 -10 10
SA6058001|B2 -6 6 Co -7 36
SA6059001|B2 -7 6] |]SA6402001|Sp - 11 38
SA6060001|B2 -9 6] |SA6402101|C2 - 11 10
SA6061001(B2 -10 6] |SA6403001|C2 -15 10
SA6062001|B2 - 11 6 Sp -15 38
SA6063001|B2 -13 6] ISA6452001|1Z2 -5 32
SA6064001|B2 - 14 6] |SA7692001|E1 -48 16
SA6065001|B2 -16 6] ISA7694001|E1 -2 16
SA6068101|B1 -5 4] ISA7695001|D -17 12
SA6069001|B1 -26 4] ISA7902001|D -10 12
SA6070001|B1 -8 4] ISA7913001(J  -14 26
SA6071001|B1 -12 4] ISA7914001(J  -10 26
SA6072001|B1 -13 4| 1SA7918001|J -52 26
SA6073001|C1 -44 8| ISA7922001|B2 -32 6
SA6074001|B1 -15 4| |SA7946001|E1 -9 16
SA6075001|B1 -16 4] ISA7947001(B2 -4 6
SA6076001|B1 -18 4| I1SA7979001|C1 - 34 8
SA6078001|B2 -24 6] |SA7980001|C1 -37 8
SA6079001(B1 -20 4 D -15 12
SA6080001|B1 - 21 4] ISA8032101|Wa1 33
SA6081001(B1 - 22 4| 1SA8042001|D -32 12
SA6089001|B1 -43 4] |ISA8043001|D -85 14
SA6090001{J - 51 26]|SA8211101|C2 -20 10
SA6144001|J - 41 26 Co -8 36
SA6145001|J  -40 26 Sp -20 38
SA6154001|d -2 26| |SA8212101|C2 - 21 10
SA6155001|E2 - 35 20 Sp -21 38

J -24 26| |SA8213201|C2 -19 10
SA6198001|E1 - 91 18 Sp -19 38
SA6199001|E1 -95 18] |ISA8891001|B1 -45 4
SA6248101|Sp -5 38]|SA8892001|B1 -33 4
SA6252001|E1 -1 16} |ISA8913101|D -103 14
SA6253001|E2 - 46 20 K -6 28
SA6268001(J  -43 26| |SA8914001|1Z -6 32
SA6269001(J -44 26 |SA8981001|K -7 28
SA6270001|J  -45 26] |SA9001001|E1 -60 18
SA6271001|J  -46 26| |SA9002001|B1 -1 4
SA6289101|E1 -50 16| JSA9086001|D - 102 14
SA6292001|Sp -7 38| |SA9087001|D -101 14
SA6315101(B1 - 36 4|1SA9088001|D - 106 14
SA6316101|B1 - 34 4] ISA9149001(B1 -2 4

Wa1 33]|SA9150001|B2 - 21 6
SA6317101|B2 -29 6] |SA9151001|B1 - 23 4

Wa1 33] | X56655001|E1 -42 16
SA6318101|Wa2 34 |1XA0199001|E1 - 33 16

41




MEMO



a_n

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone : 81-52-824-2177

©2005 - 2007 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. GT-5410
SA5698-401.J/E
2007.06.B (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Frame mechanism
	B1. Cover mechanism
	B2. Cover mechanism
	C1. Platen mechanism
	C2. Platen mechanism
	D. Carriage mechanism
	E1. Maintenance mechanism
	E2. Maintenance mechanism
	F. Ink supply mechanism
	H. Waste ink mechanism
	J. Control box mechanism
	K. Power supply equipment mechanism
	L. Operation panel mechanism
	Z. Accessories
	Wa1. Warning labels
	Wa2. Warning labels
	Co. Consumables
	Sp. Option parts
	Index
	Back Cover


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee575284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d6253537030028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f0030028fd94e9b8bbe7f6e89816c425d4c51655b574f533002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c9069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d521753703002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f300290194e9b8a2d5b9a89816c425d4c51655b57578b3002>
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


